

**BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION  
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**



**FILED**  
9-18-15  
04:59 PM

Application of SAN DIEGO GAS & ELECTRIC  
COMPANY (U902E) for Approval of its Electric  
Vehicle-Grid Integration Pilot Program.

Application 14-04-014  
(Filed April 11, 2014)

And Related Matter.

Rulemaking 13-11-007

**REPLY BRIEF OF SAN DIEGO GAS & ELECTRIC COMPANY (U902E)**

E. Gregory Barnes  
*Attorney for*  
**SAN DIEGO GAS & ELECTRIC COMPANY**

8330 Century Park Court  
San Diego, California 92123  
Telephone: (858) 654-1583  
Facsimile: (619) 699-5027  
Email: [gbarnes@semprautilities.com](mailto:gbarnes@semprautilities.com)

September 18, 2015

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....</b>	<b>ii</b>
<b>RECORD CITATION FORM.....</b>	<b>iii</b>
<b>I. OVERVIEW – THE OPPOSITION IN PERSPECTIVE.....</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>II. PHASING WOULD HAMSTRING VGI PROGRAM BENEFITS AND IS UNNECESSARY FOR THE PROTECTIONS PHASING PROPONENTS SEEK.....</b>	<b>4</b>
<b>A. Measuring the impact of the VGI Rate requires at least two years of data collection.....</b>	<b>4</b>
<b>B. Timeline prior to VGI Program launch is lengthy .....</b>	<b>6</b>
<b>C. Phasing discourages robust vendor participation.....</b>	<b>7</b>
<b>D. Phasing creates uncertainty among potential VGI customers and will chill participation .....</b>	<b>8</b>
<b>E. Phasing hurts program scale economies.....</b>	<b>8</b>
<b>III. THE RECORD IS LEGALLY SUFFICIENT TO SUPPORT COMMISSION APPROVAL .....</b>	<b>11</b>
<b>A. SDG&amp;E’s August 21 response is not hearsay.....</b>	<b>11</b>
<b>B. P.U. Code § 783 and tariff Rules 15 and 16 do not apply here .....</b>	<b>13</b>
<b>IV. SDG&amp;E OWNERSHIP OFFERS IMPORTANT PUBLIC INTEREST BENEFITS.....</b>	<b>14</b>
<b>A. Site host termination is a small and manageable risk .....</b>	<b>15</b>
<b>B. Utility ownership is a small portion of any ratepayer risk.....</b>	<b>16</b>
<b>V. THE VGI PROGRAM WILL LIKELY PROVE COST-EFFECTIVE.....</b>	<b>17</b>
<b>A. Current EV adoption rate yields net ratepayer benefits.....</b>	<b>18</b>
<b>B. UCAN’s calculations yield net VGI impacts similar to SDG&amp;E’s.....</b>	<b>18</b>
<b>C. TURN incorrectly claims that SDG&amp;E gives the VGI Program credit for adding over 180,000 EVs.....</b>	<b>19</b>
<b>D. TURN incorrectly defines the VGI Program as Load Building and ignores Total Resource Cost and Societal benefits. ....</b>	<b>20</b>
<b>E. TURN uses the beneficial load building properties of EV charging as an excuse to ignore the VGI Program’s TRC and societal benefits. ....</b>	<b>21</b>
<b>VI. THE VGI PROGRAM SATISFIES THE COMPETITIVE BALANCING TEST .....</b>	<b>22</b>
<b>A. Contrary to ORA’s assertion, the VGI Program reduces market concentration .....</b>	<b>22</b>

B.	There is no evidence that the VGI Program would “unfairly compete” with private companies.....	25
VII.	VGI PROGRAM ADDRESSES CRITICAL BARRIERS TO EV ADOPTION.....	27
VIII.	VGI PROGRAM IS CONSISTENT WITH THE COMMISSION’S RESOURCE PLANNING .....	29
A.	The VGI Program is not about “new load.” .....	29
B.	The VGI Program is consistent with the Commission’s DRP policy. ....	30
IX.	THE VGI RATE IS REASONABLE .....	31
A.	FEA’s concerns lack merit .....	31
B.	Any site host charges will not affect the VGI Rate price signals .....	31
X.	THE SETTLEMENT DEFINES DISADVANTAGED COMMUNITIES AS IDENTIFIED BY CAL EPA’S ENVIROSCREEN TOOL. ....	32
XI.	CONCLUSION .....	32

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**STATUTES AND LEGISLATION**

Cal. Pub. Util. Code § 331(c) (2015) .....	29
Cal. Pub. Util. Code § 365.1 (2015) .....	29
Cal. Pub. Util. Code § 365.1(b) (2015).....	29
Cal. Pub. Util. Code § 453 (2015) .....	13
Cal. Pub. Util. Code § 740.3 (2015) .....	25, 26
Cal. Pub. Util. Code § 783 (2015) .....	13

**CALIFORNIA COURT DECISIONS**

<i>Clean Energy Fuels Corp. v. California Public Utilities Commission</i> 227 Cal. App. 4 <sup>th</sup> 641 (2014) .....	25, 26, 27
<i>TURN v. Cal. Public Util. Comm’n,</i> 223 Cal. App. 4 <sup>th</sup> 945 (2014) .....	11

**CALIFORNIA PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION DECISIONS**

D.10-03-022, 2010 Cal. PUC LEXIS 71 .....	29
---	----

D.10-07-044, 2010 Cal. PUC LEXIS 295 .....	29
D.11-07-029, 2011 Cal. PUC LEXIS 394 .....	2
D.14-12-079, 2014 Cal. PUC LEXIS 596 .....	2, 16, 22

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

<i>California Standard Practice Manual</i> (October 2001) at <a href="http://www.cpuc.ca.gov/NR/rdonlyres/004ABF9D-027C-4BE1-9AE1-CE56ADF8DADC/0/CPUC_STANDARD_PRACTICE_MANUAL.pdf">http://www.cpuc.ca.gov/NR/rdonlyres/004ABF9D-027C-4BE1-9AE1-CE56ADF8DADC/0/CPUC_STANDARD_PRACTICE_MANUAL.pdf</a> .....	18, 21
Commission Resolution E-4334 (August 31, 2010).....	5
Commission Rules of Practice and Procedure, Rule 12 .....	12, 13
Commission Rules of Practice and Procedure, Rule 13.1 .....	1
Executive Order B-16-2012 (March 2012) at <a href="http://gov.ca.gov/news.php?id=17472">http://gov.ca.gov/news.php?id=17472</a> .....	27

**RECORD CITATION FORM**

**Citation to the record transcript:** “[witness surname, if applicable], T. [page number(s)]: [line number(s)] (date).” *E.g.*, Mutialu, T. 1086:17-21 (May 4, 2015)
